## CHAPTER LXXII.

## March 4, 1869. An Act to authorize the County Commissioners of Todd County to issue bonds.

- SECTION 1. County Commissioners authorized to issue bonds—in what amount—for what purpose.
  - 2. What rate of interest bonds to bear-when made payable.
  - An annual tax may be levied for the purpose of paying principal and interest.
  - Bonds to be signed by the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners and countersigned by the County Auditor.
  - 5. County Commissioners to negotiate said bonds.
  - 6. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

To issue bonds —for what purpose.

Section 1. That the county commissioners of Todd county be, and the same are hereby authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding four hundred dollars, in such denominations as such county commissioners shall determine, for the purpose of providing for the purchase of record books for said county.

Rate of interest -when payable.

SEC. 2. Such bonds may bear interest at a rate not exceeding twelve per cent. per annum, payable annually, and the principal shall be payable at such time or times as said county commissioners may determine, not exceeding five years from the date of said bonds. Said principal and interest to be payable at the office of the treasurer of said county.

Annual tax may be levied—for what purpose.

SEC. 3. The proper authorities of said county shall annually include in the general tax, an amount sufficient to pay the interest on said bonds as may be issued, and when any principal is about to become due, a sufficient amount to pay such principal sum.

Bonds how

SEC. 4. The bonds issued under the provisions of this act, shall be signed by the chairman of the board of county commissioners of said county, and countersigned by the auditor of said county. The said county auditor is here-

by required to keep a record of all bonds issued under the provisions of this act.

Sec. 5. The said board of county commissioners shall Who to negotihave authority to negotiate said bonds as in their judgment shall be best for the interests of said county.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to

and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1869.

## CHAPTER LXXIII.

An Act to provide for the removal of the county seat of Meeker County.

March 2, 1869.

.Section 1. Removal of county cost.

- 2. Question of removal to be submitted to the voters of said county.
- 8. Ballots, how prepared.
- 4. How votes upon the question of removal to be canvassed.
- 5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The county seat of Meeker county is hereby removed to the north-east quarter of section eleven (11) county seat. in township one hundred and nineteen (119) north of

range thirty-one (31) west.

SEC. 2. At the time of the giving of the notice of the next general election, it shall be the duty of the officers To be submitted in said county required by law to give notice of such election, to give notice in like manner, that at said election the question will be submitted to the electors of said county, as to whether this law shall take effect and be adopted by them.

SEC. 3. At said election, the electors of said county in favor of the adoption of this law, shall have distinctly prepared. written or printed, or partly written and partly printed